

---

No. 16-55727 & 16-55786

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

AMERICANS FOR PROSPERITY FOUNDATION,

*Plaintiff-Appellee/Cross-Appellant,*

v.

XAVIER BECERRA, ATTORNEY GENERAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,  
IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY,

*Defendant-Appellant/Cross-Appellee.*

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE CENTRAL DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA  
Case No. CV-14-9448-R-FFM, The Honorable Manuel L. Real

---

**BRIEF OF AMICI STATES ARIZONA, ALABAMA,  
LOUISIANA, MICHIGAN, NEVADA, TEXAS, AND WISCONSIN  
SUPPORTING PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE/CROSS-APPELANT**

---

Mark Brnovich  
*Attorney General*  
Dominic E. Draye  
*Solicitor General*  
Keith J. Miller  
OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL  
1275 West Washington Street  
Phoenix, Arizona 85007  
(602) 542-3333

Counsel for *Amicus Curiae* State of Arizona  
*Additional counsel listed on inside cover*

---

Additional Counsel for *Amici* States:

Luther Strange

*Attorney General of Alabama*

Jeff Landry

*Attorney General of Louisiana*

Bill Schuette

*Attorney General of Michigan*

Adam Paul Laxalt

*Attorney General of Nevada*

Ken Paxton

*Attorney General of Texas*

Brad D. Schimel

*Attorney General of Wisconsin*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	2
I. Required Disclosure of Donors to the State is Not Substantially Related to the California Attorney General’s Legitimate Governmental Interest.....	5
A. The Vast Majority of States Do Not Require Charities to Disclose Donor Information .....	6
B. The States That Do Not Require Disclosure of Donor Information Adequately Pursue Their Valid Law Enforcement Interests .....	7
C. Required Nonpublic Disclosure of Donor Information Creates the Potential for Accidental Public Disclosure .....	9
II. Required Disclosure to the State is a Cognizable First Amendment Injury.....	11
CONCLUSION.....	13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976) .....	2, 5, 12
<i>Center for Competitive Politics v. Harris</i> , 784 F.3d 1307 (9th Cir. 2015) .....	5
<i>Davis v. FEC</i> , 554 U.S. 724 (2008) .....	2

### STATUTES

FLA. STAT. 496.407 (2)(a) (2014) .....	6
--	---

### OTHER AUTHORITIES

Christie administration traffic jam correspondence, Mother Jones: Documents, <a href="http://goo.gl/xhRKL5">goo.gl/xhRKL5</a> .....	11
Complaint, FTC, 50 States, and D.C. v. Cancer Fund of America, Inc., et al., No. 2:15-cv-00884-NVW (D. Ariz. May 18, 2015) .....	8
Hearings Before the Senate Select Comm. on Presidential Campaign Activities, 93d Cong., 1st Sess. 1689 (1973).....	12
